## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3676562

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RICHARD M. FARLAND	12/14/2015
COREY TALBOT	12/14/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MARIO E. MAGNANI	
Street Address:	74 PINE HILL ROAD	
City:	SPRINGFIELD	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01118	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14826494
Application Number:	62046983

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 978-582-5550

Email: loufranco@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: LAW OFFICE OF LOUIS J. FRANCO

Address Line 1: 250 ARBOR STREET

Address Line 4: LUNENBURG, MASSACHUSETTS 01462

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2013-1005.NONROV ET SEQ.	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LOUIS J. FRANCO	
SIGNATURE:	/Louis J. Franco/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/30/2015	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=2013-1005.nonprov Assignment Executed by R Farland C Talbot and M Magnani and FILED 30 December 2015#page1.tif

source=2013-1005.nonprov Assignment Executed by R Farland C Talbot and M Magnani and FILED 30 December 2015#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 037383 FRAME: 0498

503629932

source=2013-1005.nonprov Assignment Executed by R Farland C Talbot and M Magnani and FILED 30 December 2015#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 037383 FRAME: 0499

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT APPLICATION(S)

We, Richard M. Farland and Corey Talbot, employees of Hyde Tools, Inc., in consideration of good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by each of us, agree to assign, and hereby do assign, transfer and set over to Mario Magnani, an individual whose address is 74 Pine Hill Road, Massachusetts 01118, (hereinafter designated as the Assignee), the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention known by title as DUAL-BLADED SCRAPER WITH A ROTATABLE BLADE-RETAINING HEAD, for which US Non-Provisional Application No. 14/826,494 was filed on August 14, 2015 and International Patent Application No. PCT/US2015/045465 was filed August 17, 2015. It is furthermore anticipated that the subject matter of the aforesaid non-provisional application could be the subject of one or more subsequent non-provisional patent applications to be filed in the United States, and potentially of one or more National Phase Applications filed in foreign countries pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty. This assignment applies to any and all such subsequent patent applications, domestic and/or foreign, claiming priority benefits in Non-Provisional Application Serial No. 14/826,494 and, by extension, US Provisional Application No. 62/046,983 filed September 7, 2014.

### Special Allocation of Rights

Although the undersigned Richard M. Farland and Corey Talbot are employees of Hyde Tools, Inc. and, as such, each is usually obligated to assign rights in his inventions to Hyde Tools, Inc., they are also joint inventors with the Assignee, Mario E. Magnani, who is an independent inventor not employed by Hyde Tools, Inc. Accordingly, this Assignment is executed pursuant to special arrangements between Hyde Tools, Inc. and the Assignee. By executing this Assignment, each of the undersigned, Richard M. Farland and Corey Talbot, acknowledges the validity of these special arrangements, and that he is authorized by Hyde Tools, Inc. to execute this Assignment, thereby binding not only himself, but Hyde Tools, Inc. to its terms. In consideration of this Assignment, the Assignee, Mario E. Magnani, agrees to grant an exclusive license of the relevant subject matter to Hyde Tools, Inc., the precise terms of which exclusive license, including terms and conditions for cancellation, shall be included within the exclusive licensing document(s) itself/themselves. Moreover, by virtue of his obligation to grant to Hyde Tools, Inc. an exclusive license, Assignee expressly acknowledges that Hyde Tools, Inc. has a "sufficient proprietary interest" in the subject matter for which patents are being sought to be named "the Applicant" or "an Applicant" in any and all patent applications for as long as a licensing agreement shall remain in effect. In light

Page 1 of 3

of the Assignee's obligations to license his rights to Hyde Tools, Inc. as a condition of this Assignment, his signature also appears below as the "Third Inventor/Assignee."

- (1) Each of the undersigned agrees to review and execute all papers necessary in connection with each application to protect the invention, and any continuing or divisional applications thereof, and also to review and execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.
- (2) Each of the undersigned agrees to review and execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning any application relating to the invention, or any continuation or division thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with any such interference.
- (3) Each of the undersigned agrees to review and execute all papers and documents and perform any act that may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) or similar agreements.
- (4) Each of the undersigned agrees to perform all affirmative acts that may be necessary to obtain a grant of valid patent(s) to the Assignee relating to the invention.
- (5) Each of the undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents, and all equivalent foreign officials, to issue any and all Letters Patent(s) resulting from said application(s) or any division(s) or continuing application(s) thereof to said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
- (6) Each of the undersigned hereby grant(s) the Assignee and its duly authorized representatives the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any equivalent foreign office, for recordation of this document.

Signature of First Inventor/Assignor:

Name of Inventor:

Richard M. Farland

Date of this Signature: December /// , 2015

First Inventor's Residence Address: 166 Lake Road

Fiskdale, Massachusetts 01518 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Page 2 of 3

Signature of Second Inventor/Assign	or:
Name of Inventor:	Corey Talbot
Date of	of this Signature: <u>December</u> <u>/</u> 4, 2015
Second Inventor's Residence Address:	310 West Street Hebron, Connecticut 06248 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Signature of Third Inventor/Assignee: Name of Inventor:	Mario E. Magnani
Date o	of this Signature: <u>December</u> <u>/</u> 4, 2015
Third Inventor's Residence Address:	74 Pine Hill Road Springfield, Massachusetts 01118 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

No additional inventors

**RECORDED: 12/30/2015**